
 Additional Information 
January 26, 2021 Board Meeting 

 

January 26, 2021Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 1 

The following additional information was provided regarding the January 26 Board meeting agenda: 
 
Item 3.a, Purchase Order Listing:  
1. P0142640: What is OneBlox? OneBlox is the data storage equipment for the Fullerton College data 

center. It is an array of network-connected external hard drives that provides storage for all of the 
servers for backup, data recovery, and other auxiliary storage needs. 

 
Item 3.d, Supplemental Early Retirement Plan: 
1. Is this for all employees or only faculty? This item is only for full-time faculty.  
 
Item 3.l, Change Order for the Fullerton College Instructional Building Project: 
1. What does CUP stand for? Does it mean Central Utility Plant? Yes, that is correct. 
 
Item 3.n, Deductive Change Order for the Fullerton College Building 3100 Project: Good job! Thank you. 
We will share this with Larry Lara and his team. 
 
Item 4.a, Cypress College Curriculum: 
1. The Anthropology courses are now requiring completion of ENG 100. How will this impact student 

enrollment? How will this impact student success? I understand this stems from the change in eligibility of 
English, but I'm wondering how the change connects to the equity lens – that students bring assets to the 
class vs. the deficit lens of "they cannot write" and "keeping unqualified students out"? Anthropology 
classes have traditionally had an advisory of completion of ENG 100, due to the reading and writing 
intensive nature of some of our anthropology classes. That advisory remains the same. The 
curriculum language was revised to reflect an advisory of completion, (rather than just eligibility of 
placement) but completion is not required in order to enroll. Students who have not completed ENG 
100 are still able to enroll in all of the Anthropology classes without any registration issues 
 

2. Ethnic Studies Courses: Is the New CSU GE Area F - the Ethnic Studies area? Yes. All these courses will 
now be aligned to fulfill articulation with the CSU Area F requirement for Ethnic Studies. 

 
Item 5.b, Classified Personnel: Attached are revised pages 5.b.3, 5.b.4, and 5.b.7 of the agenda which 
include corrections related to Anne-Marie Valadez and Armando Vega. The corrections have also been 
made to the posted agenda.  
 
Item 6.a, Board Goals: The Board should support Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Anti-racism throughout 
the District in coordination with the EMP. The Board should follow ACCT's Diversity, Equity and Inclusion 
checklist and implementation guide for Community College Boards. (Link: New ACCT Governance Guide 
Facilitates Diversity, Equity and Inclusion at Community Colleges | ACCT) 

https://www.acct.org/article/new-acct-governance-guide-facilitates-diversity-equity-and-inclusion-community-colleges
https://www.acct.org/article/new-acct-governance-guide-facilitates-diversity-equity-and-inclusion-community-colleges


Classified Personnel  REVISED PAGE 
January 26, 2021 
 

5.b.3 
Item No. 

Norzagaray-Spillers,  NOCE          Student Services Specialist/ESL Outreach  
Cesar      12-month position (100%) 
      Range 36, Step B 
      Classified Salary Schedule  
      Eff. 02/01/2021 
      PN SCC944 
 
Thrift, Anastasia  CC  Special Projects Coordinator, CTE  
      Temporary Management Position (100%) 
      Range 1, Special Project Admin Daily Rate Schedule 
      Eff. 01/04/2021 – 06/30/2021 
      PN CCT709 
 
REHIRES 
 
Garcia, Yanet  CC  Special Projects Director, STEM Grant 
      Temporary Management Position (100%) 
      Range 3, Special Project Admin Daily Rate Schedule 
      Eff. 01/01/2021 – 06/30/2021 
      PN CCT993 
 
VOLUNTARY CHANGES IN ASSIGNMENT 
 
Felipe, Victoria  CC  Administrative Assistant II (50%) 
 
      Temporary Increase in Percent Employed 
      From: 50% 
      To: 100% 
       Eff. 01/01/2021 – 06/30/2021 
 
Valadez, Anne-Marie CC  Campus Safety Officer (100%) 
       
      Temporary Change in Assignment 
      
      To: Campus Safety Officer  
       12-month position (50%) 
 
       Campus Safety Officer Coordinator  
       12-month position (50%) 100% 
       Classified Salary Schedule 
       Range 34, Step D 
       Eff. 12/14/2020 – 06/30/2021 
 
 
 
 



Classified Personnel  REVISED PAGE 
January 26, 2021 
 

5.b.4 
Item No. 

Vega, Armando  CC  Campus Safety Officer (100%) 
       
      Temporary Change in Assignment 
      
      To: Campus Safety Officer  
       12-month position (50%) 
 
       Campus Safety Officer Coordinator  
       12-month position (50%) 100% 
       Classified Salary Schedule 
       Range 34, Step E + 5% Longevity +5%+10% Shift 
       Eff. 12/14/2020 – 06/30/2021 
 
LEAVES OF ABSENCE 
 
@00007668   FC  Facilities Custodian I (100%) 
      Family Medical Leave (FMLA/CFRA/FFCRA) 

 Paid Leave Using FFCRA Until Exhausted;  
 Unpaid Thereafter 
 Eff. 12/12/2020 – 12/23/2020 (Consecutive Leave) 
 

      Family Medical Leave (FMLA/CFRA) 
 Paid Leave Using Regular and Supplemental Sick 
 Leave and Until Exhausted: Unpaid Thereafter 
 Eff. 12/24/2020 – 01/18/2021 (Consecutive Leave) 

 
@01555638   CC  Facilities Custodian I (100%)  
      Family Medical Leave (FMLA/CFRA/FFCRA) 

 Paid Leave Using FFCRA Until Exhausted;  
 Unpaid Thereafter 
 Eff. 12/02/2020 – 12/15/2020 (Consecutive Leave) 
 

@00846773   FC  Facilities Custodian I (100%)  
      Family Medical Leave (FMLA/CFRA) 

 Paid Leave Using Regular and Supplemental Sick 
 Leave and Until Exhausted: Unpaid Thereafter 
 Eff. 12/02/2020 – 12/15/2020; 12/30/2020 – 
 01/24/2021(Consecutive Leave) 

       
      Family Medical Leave (FMLA/CFRA/FFCRA) 

 Paid Leave Using FFCRA Until Exhausted;  
 Unpaid Thereafter 
 Eff. 12/16/2020 – 12/29/2020 (Consecutive Leave) 
 
 

 



Classified Personnel  REVISED PAGE 
January 26, 2021 
 

5.b.7 
Item No. 

Jackson-Reed, Leslie  NOCE  Administrative Assistant II (100%) 
      6% Stipend  
      10/01/2020 – 01/15/2021 
        
Quach, Tony   FC  Student Services MIS Analyst (100%) 
      Extension of 6% Stipend 
      Eff. 01/01/2021 – 03/31/2021 
 
Valadez, Anne-Marie CC  Campus Safety Officer (100%) 
      6% Stipend 
      Eff. 12/14/2020 – 06/30/2021 
 
Vega, Armando  CC  Campus Safety Officer (100%) 
      6% Stipend  
      Eff. 12/14/2020 – 06/30/2021 
 
STIPEND FOR ADDITIONAL MANAGEMENT DUTIES 
 
Bernal, Alex   CC  Campus Safety Officer Coordinator (100%) 
      10% Stipend 
      Eff. 12/14/2020 – 06/30/2021 
 
NEW CLASSIFIED JOB DESCRIPTION  
 
CARE Program Coordinator 
Range 40 




